FIRST AMENDMENT TO WORK ORDER NO. 7

EMERGENCY UTILITY REPAIRS FOR WATER, WASTEWATER AND STORMWATER

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO WORK ORDER NO. 7 ("Amendment") is made on______, between the City of Lake Worth Beach, a Florida municipal corporation located at 7 North Dixie Highway, Lake Worth Beach, Florida 33460 ("City") and **B & B Underground Construction, INC.,** a Florida corporation ("Contractor").

1.0 <u>Project Description</u>:

The City desires the Contractor to provide those additional services as identified herein and generally described as: <u>Installation of a new emergency interconnect between</u> <u>the City of Lake Worth Beach and the Town of Lantana water distribution systems</u> (the "Project").

2.0 <u>Scope</u>

Under this Amendment, the Contractor will provide additional goods, services and equipment attached hereto as "Exhibit 1" (Amendment Changes) and incorporated herein.

3.0 <u>Schedule</u>

The additional services to be provided under this Amendment shall be completed within <u>30</u> additional calendar days from the City's approval of this Work Order or the issuance of a Notice to Proceed.

4.0 <u>Compensation</u>

This Amendment is issued for a lump sum, not to exceed amount of \$73,188.59. This Amendment amends Work Order #7. The attached proposal identifies all costs and expenses included in the unit price, not to exceed amount. Contractor shall be solely responsible for any and all amounts which exceed those stated in "Exhibit 1" unless approved in writing by the City.

5.0 Project Manager

The Project Manager for the Contractor is <u>Stephen Decker</u>, phone: 561-249-0341; email: sdecker@bbuconst.com; and the Project Manager for the City is Judy Love phone: 561-586-1745; email: jlove@lakeworthbeachfl.gov.

6.0 <u>Progress Meetings</u>

The Contractor shall schedule periodic progress review meetings with the City Project Manager as necessary but every 30 days as a minimum.

7.0 <u>Authorization</u>

This Amendment is issued pursuant to the Contract for IFB #20-106 between the City of Lake Worth Beach and the Contractor, dated July 10, 2020, ("Contract" hereafter) as amended. If there are any conflicts between the terms and conditions of this Amendment, Work Order #7 and the Contract, the terms and conditions of the Contract shall prevail; however, the specific scope of` services set forth in this Amendment and Work Order #7 shall take precedence over any other more general description of services.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this <u>Amendment</u> as of the day and year set forth above.

CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH, FLORIDA

By: _____

Betty Resch, Mayor

ATTEST:

By: Melissa Ann Coyne, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

APPROVED FOR FINANCIAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney

422-7034-533.63-60

By:

CONTRACTOR:

B & B Underground Construction INC.

By: Print Name: Title:

Yannick Ngendahayo, Financial Services Director

[Corporate Seal]

MORIDA STATE OF COUNTY OF

THE FOREGOING instrument was acknowledged before me by means of physical presence or □ online notarization on this 24 day of 2024, by 202

Notary S JOSEPHINE F JULIAN Notary Public Signature Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 132954 My Comm. Expires Jun 13, 2025 Bonded through National Notary Assn. 3

Exhibit 1

1	2	3	4	5	6
Item		Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Increase (Decrease) In
No.	Description				Contract Price
W-4	Furnish and Install 6" CL350 DIP Water Main	20	HR	\$172.92	\$829.20
W-24	6" Gate Valve	3	EA	\$3,120.00	\$5,689.04
GC-17	Applicable Permits	1	AL	\$1,500	\$1,500
2-2	Pipe Cost Increase (Amendment 2)	20	LF	\$10.19	(\$203.80)
W-38	6"x6" Tapping Sleeve and Valve and Box	2	EA	\$5,522.34	(\$11,044.68)
W-118	Water Main Crew A	2	HR	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00
	ADDITIONAL ITEMS NOT IN CONTRACT				
W-1	Furnish and Install 4" C900 PVC Water Main	60	LF	\$131.46	\$7,887.60
W-6	Furnish and Install 8" CL350 DIP Water Main	20	LF	\$237.80	\$4,756.00
W-113	Cut Existing Water Main and Connect New	3	EA	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00
W-90	8" Line Stop	1	EA	\$10,620.00	\$10,620.00
W-37	6"x4" Tapping Sleeve and Valve and Box	1	EA	\$6,476.50	\$6,476.50
W-39	8"x4" Tapping Sleeve and Valve and Box	1	EA	\$6,478.73	\$6,478.73
W-118	Water Main Crew A (Previous Attempt)	12	HR	\$1,800.00	\$21,600.00
GC-4	Non-Emergency Mob/Demob (Previous Attempt)	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
GC-10	MOT FDOT Right-of-Way (Previous Attempt)	1	LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
	Total Amount:				\$73,188.59